AGENDA
COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
May 18, 2010 Upon Recess of BMA

Mayor and all Aldermen Aldermanic Chambers
City Hall 3" Floor)

—

Mayor Gatsas calls the meeting to order.

2. The Clerk calls the roll.

3. Resohutions: (A motion is in order to read by titles only.)

“Amending the FY2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing
and appropriating funds in the amount of Ninety Six Thousand, Fight
Hundred and Twenty-Six Dollars ($96,826) for the FY2010 CIP #412910
VAWA”

“Amending the FY2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing,
transferring and appropriating funds in the amount of Five Hundred
Thirteen Thousand Four Hundred and Thirty-Six Dollars ($513,436) for
the FY2010 CIP #412010 EPA SCBA Replacement Project.”

“Authorizing the Finance Officer to Make Certain Budgetary
Closings for the Fiscal Year 2010.”

A motion is in order that the Resolutions ought to pass and be Enrolled.

4. CIP Budget Authorizations:

410910 NH DWI Patrol Program

411310 NH Sobriety Checkpoint Program
412010 SCBA Replacement

412910 VAWA (Recovery Act Funding)

A motion is in order that the budget authorizations be approved
subject to the final adoeption of related resolutions.

5. If there 1s no further business a motion is in order to adjourn.



City of Manchester
Netr Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and Ten

A BEsSoLUTION

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the ameunt of Ninety Six Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Six
Dollars ($96,826) for the FY 2010 CIP 412910 VAWA (Recovery Act Funding)
Program.”

Reseclved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
201G CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds t‘0 be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept grant funds in the amount of
$96,826 from the State of New Hampshire Depariment of Justice for the implementation of the
Stop Violence Against Women Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resclved that the 2010 CTP be amended as follows:

By adding:

FY 2010 CIP 412910 — VAWA {Recovery Act Funding) Program - $96,826 State

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.




ity of Manchester
Netr Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and Ten

A ResoLuTion

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing, transferring
and appropriating funds m the amount of Five Hundred Thirteen Thousand Four Hundred
Thirty Six Dollars (5513,4306) for the FY 201G CIP 412010 SCBA Replacement Project.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept grant funds in the amount of
§504,972 for the replacement of the self contained breathing apparatus and face mask retrofif;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2010 CIP be amended as follows:

By revising:

FY 2010 CIP 412010 - SCBA Replacemeﬁt Project - $513,436 Federal & Local Funds

From $749,090 Cash to §513.436 Federal ($471,120 Federal, §33,852 Federal & $8,484 Local
Match — Fire Department Operating Budget) !

Resolved, that this Reschution shall take effect upon its passage.




ity of Manchester

Netr Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and Ten

A RESOLUTION

“Authorizing the Finance Officer to Make Certain Budgetary Closings
for the Fiscal Year 2010.7

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

i That the Finance Officer be and he i3 hereby anthorized to make all necessary transfers,
carry-forwards and closings, to balance the departmental accounts and all other accounts
for the year 2010 and to submit (o the Board of Mayor and Aldermen for their approval,
at a future date, all such transfers, cary-forwards and closings executed by his
department.

1. Resolved that this resolation shall take effect upon its passage.




_CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZAT

ey [ 470870 Project Year: [ " 2610 |
Title: aNH DW! Patrol Program

Administering Department  [Police Department

CIP Resolution:

Revision:

5/26/2009 |

Project Description:

Ovperation of DWI sobriety checkpoints in cooperation with the NH St
impaired drivers, increase public awareness and reduce sefious m
utiiized 1o comgplete {twenty-twe) four hour patrols.

ale Police to identify and apprehend
ofor vehicle accidents. Funding will be

.'Federai G'rah-té ][ Federal Grant;

Grant Executed:

Critical Events |

1 Program Initiation | I7:F2/é010 ]
2 Program Complation | L 8152010
S _ N 1
5 | ; T
Expecled Completion Date: SM18/2010

_Line ltem Budget ST

Salaries and Wages

Fringes

Design/Enginesring

Planning

Consultant Fees

Construction Admin

Land Acquisition

Sauipment

Overhead

Construction Contracts

Cther

$7.75000 | [

$7,750.00 |

Revisions i ?‘Revision 1- Budget increased from $5,500 to $7,750 due fo the receipt of additional grant funds.

=

COMMENTS §Grant originally sstimated to be $10,000, $5,500 of funding initialiy received, followed with $2,250 of additional funds. ! §
Program compietion dates determined by the grantor. Funds received from the NH Highway Safety Agency. ‘ §
b
»
Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/09 Total Funded: ]$7750

{1



F@EMWEE

MAY 1, 2010
 CITY CLERK'S OFFIGE

To: Matthew Normand, City Clerk
From: ToddD. Fieming, Senior Planner
CC:

Date: 5/7/2010
Re: Budget Authorization — Police Department — CIP #411310 — Manchester Sobriety Checkpoints

The Police Depariment has indicated that it has received a commitment of funds for this project. As
such, the Depariment has requested that the CIP Budget Authorization be placed on the Agenda for
the next scheduled BMA meeting.  This project has already been before the CIP Commitiee and was
approved as a part of the 2010 CIP. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
5717. Thank You.

@ Page 1




CIP #:

211310

Project Year:

2010 CIP Resoiution;

Title:

Amending Resolution:

Revision:

__CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION [ o oo

Project Description:

Operat:on of DW! sobriety checkpoints in cooperation with the NH State Poiice to identify and appr'e'?;'éhﬁn
fimpaired drivers, increase public awareness. and reduce serious motor vehicle accidents.

Federal Grants j Federal Grant:

Grant Executed:

_Criticai Events |

e 1

Completed:

: Envi!.'onmentari | Review Required:

i?’rogram initiation ) . 5172010
Program Completion i 9/15/2010

1
2
3
4
5

Expected Completion Date:

SCLEEE

__Line ltem Budget | I

WSTATE .

Salaries and Wages |

$14,400.00 |

Fringes

L...TOTAL

$14,400.00 |
1

$3,600.00 |

§3,600.00 |

Design/Engineering

Planning

Consultant Fees

Construction Admin

Land Acguisition

$0.00

- 80.00 | | $0.00 | 50.00
| $0.00 | | I 5000 ]
I $0.00 | | so.00 | [ $0.00
| sl sao0 | | [ 8000

Equipment

$0.00

Overhead

$0.00 | |

$0,00j

Construction Contracts

$0.00 | !

5000 |

Other

$0.00 ' |

] $0.00 |

$18,000.00 |

‘COMMENTS: |Grant estimated to be $25,000, $18,000 actually received, Project Start and Compietion dates determined by the |

grantor. Funds received from the NK Highway Safety Agency.

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/09

Total Funded: SETG




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION ;

e G TR

cie# | 412010 Project Year: | 2010 CIP Resclution: [ seezooe |
Title: SCBA Reptacement Amending Resolution:
Administering Departrnent iFire Department T Revision;
| Project Description: g";’Replacement of Manc.ﬁ.ester Fire Department's Sei?'. Contained Breathing Appératus and associated face |
imask retrofit. . '
| |
| .
Federal Grants Federal Grant: L—@w Environmental | ReviewRequire: | No :
Grant Executed:  © Completed; T
_Critical Events |
1 |Project Initiation : - - B L sang
2 Project Complation | B30 |
3 [ N
4 T
5 |

Expected Completion Date:

Line ltem Budget TTUFEDERAL T [ oA etor
Salarles and Wages T 3000 ‘m_kiﬁiﬂﬁﬁf f $03{)M§
Fringas $0.00 ! | $0.00 |

Design/Engineering

Pianning

Consultant Fees

Construction Admin

Land Acquisition

Eguipment

 $513.456.00 |

[ R— — ]

Overhead

Consiruction Contracts

Other

e TOTAL . $504,972.00 | | 58.484.00 | | $0.00 | | $51343600 |

Revisions , Revisfon #1 - changes funding scurce and amounts as follows; $749,090 of Cash Funds to $504,972 Federal and i
ST 188,484 Local Match (Fire Department Operating Budget)

COMMENTS:%}Grant funds in the amount of $471,120 (100% reimbursement local match met) received through the State of New
r———— "‘“"“‘“"‘gHampshire Department of Safey fresing up initial funding in the amount of $749,090 of Cash funds. Funds alsc
received §33,852 (80% reimbursement) and $8,484 (20% iocal mateh - Fire Depariment Opuraiing Budget)

Planning Department/Startup Form - $7/01/08 Tota! Funded: }?513,436




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION [

Cip# j . 412970 ProjectYear: | 2010 CIF Resolution:

Tite: gV.'?‘.Wﬁ,(3‘??9@{,%95.59Uﬁ?ﬂﬂ)u.,..,. e Amending Resolution:

Administering Department [Police 7T 7T T T T Revision:

Project Description: I Funds are used to pay salaries/benefits of Domestic Viol@ncé Oﬁicer‘ a Victim Advocate and 1

Administrative Assistant to actively pursue Domestic Violence cases where the victim refuses to press
charges or recants.

§ Federal Grant:

Federal Gr ; Envéron}ﬁenta!i Review Required:

Grant Executed: Completed:
- _Critical Events |
4 IProgram initiation 582010
2 Program Compietion B | 4/30/2011
3 ]
4 ; 5
ol [ —
5 | :
Expected Completion Date: ii4@2m1fiJ
Line ltem Budget | p—grmre— B D |
Salaries and Wages | 86066000 | [ $0.00 | || T $60,680.00 |
Fringes $36,166.00 | | $6.00 | | §36,166.00
Dasign/Engineering P $0.00 I . 7750.56777
Planning soo0 ! | so00 )
Consultant Fees $0.00 i $0.00 |
Consfruction Admin $0.00 | P $0.00 |
Land Acquisition $0.00 | | 50.00 |
Eguipment $0.00 , o gC:OO |
Qverhead $0.00 | | | $0.00
Construction Contracts $0.00 | $0.00 |
Other $0.00 | | | $0.00 |
$96,826.00 | | so00 | $0.00 | $96,826.00 |
Revisions | | ]
.gCOMMENTS‘)g‘Fﬂnds received from the State of New Hampshire Department of Justice. ) j
|
|
|

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/09 Total Funded: i§§‘6,826




